
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 4th July, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle Under Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG 

 

 
Contact 

 

Geoff Durham 01782 742222 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Licensing Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 Declarations of Interest    

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2012   (Pages 1 - 2) 

4 Minutes of Sub Committee Meetings   (Pages 3 - 14) 

5 Changes to the Licensing Act 2003 and Responsible 
Authorities   

(Pages 15 - 18) 

6 Changes to the Licensing Act 2003   (Pages 19 - 56) 

7 Urgent Business    

 
Members: Councillors E Bates, J Cooper, Eastwood, T Hambleton (Chair), A Heames, 

T Lawton (Vice-Chair), Mancey, S Simpson, S Tagg, B Welsh, A Wemyss, 
S White, G Williams, J Williams and Winfield 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee - 07/03/12 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 7th March, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Simon Tagg – in the Chair 

 
Councillors B Welsh, J Cooper, T Hambleton, A Heames, R Slater, 

A Wemyss and J Williams 
 

 
5. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Williams and Cllr Mrs Simpson. 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes of the  previous meeting held on 29th November 2011 be agreed as 
a correct record.  
 

8. MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
That the minutes of the Sub-Committee meetings held on 21st December 2011, 26th 
January 2012 and 8th February 2012 be received.  
 
[...]
 2 weeks to enable the premises to 
put in place the remedial actions proposed by Trading Standards.  
 
2.   Impose conditions set out on page 45 of agenda item 11 set out in the report. 
 
3.   In addition the Committee warned the licence holder that any further sales of/or 
supply of illicit alcohol could result in a further review of the premises licence and 
possible revocation of the licence. 
 
      
 
 
 

  

Chair 

 

Page 14



CHANGES TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 
Portfolio:   Safer and Stronger Communities 
 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To advise the committee of the overhaul of the Licensing Act to give local authorities much 
stronger powers to remove licences from or refuse to grant licences to, any premises that are 
causing problems in the local area and to delegate the powers of the licensing authority as a 
responsible authority to a recognised area of the Council.  
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the report be received. 
 
(b) That the powers of the licensing authority as responsible authority be delegated to 
and exercised by a designated area of the Council (your officers are awaiting legal advice 
regarding this matter and an officer recommendation will be provided closer to the date of 
the meeting). 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Responsible authorities are public bodies that must be notified of new licence applications, 

reviews and other licensing functions.  They are entitled to make relevant representations to 
the licensing authority in relation to the application for the grant, variation or review of such a 
licence. 
 

1.2 Current responsible authorities in the Licensing Act 2003 are: 
 
� The chief officer of police 
� The fire authority 
� The health and safety authority 
� The local planning authority 
� The environmental health authority 
� Bodies recognised as being responsible for protection of children from harm 
� Trading standards officers 

 
1.3 Relevant representations are written representations, about the likely effect of the grant of an 

application for, or variation to a premises licence or club premises certificate, on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  Responsible authorities and interested parties, such 
as local residents, make representations regarding licensing functions.  To be considered 
relevant, representations must have regard to the potential impact of the licensing 
determination on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 makes licensing authorities 
responsible authorities under the Licensing Act.  This empowers them to refuse, remove or 
review licences themselves without first having had to have received a representation from 
one of the other responsible authorities listed above. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



2.2 The advantages of giving licensing authorities this additional power is to ensure that 
licensing authorities are better able to respond to the concerns of local residents and 
businesses by taking the necessary actions to tackle irresponsible premises without having 
to wait for representations for other responsible authorities. 
 

2.3 The rationale behind this proposal is to enable licensing authorities to take the necessary 
actions to tackle irresponsible premises without having to wait for representations from other 
responsible authorities. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 The main issue facing this Committee is to decide how to delegate the function of 
responsible authority to an area of the Council.  A separate report is included on this agenda 
for members to consider this.  Your officers are awaiting legal opinion regarding how best to 
proceed and an Officer recommendation will be provided before the meeting. 
 

3. Options Considered  
 

3.1 A supplemental report will be sent to Members prior to the Committee meeting with options 
attached (legal advice is currently being sought). 
 

4. Proposal 
 

4.1 That the Committee consider the options on the supplementary report and delegate the 
powers of the licensing authority as a responsible authority to a recognised area of the 
Council. 
 

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 

5.1 Legislative changes in the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

• creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough 

• creating a healthy and active community 
 

7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

7.1 Implementation of changes to the Licensing Act 2003 as set out in the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2012.  
 

8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

8.1 This is government legislation that has come into force following a nation wide consultation 
process. 
 

9. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

9.1 There should not be any additional financial or resource implications.  
 

10. Key Decision Information 
 
This is not a key decision 
 

Page 16



11. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
This Committee considered the original consultation ‘Rebalancing the Licensing Act’ at its 
meeting on 7 September 2010. 
 

12. List of Appendices 
 
None 
 

15. Background Papers 
 
Rebalancing the Licensing  Act Government Consultation 
Report to the Licensing Committee 7 September 2010 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



CHANGES TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
Submitted by:  Julia Cleary, Democratic Services Manager 
 
Portfolio: Safer Communities, Culture and Leisure 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update the Committee on changes to the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report be received 
 
Reasons 
 
The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act received Royal Assent on 15 September 2011, 
Part 2 of the Act contained a number of amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 which this report will 
detail. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 On 7 September 2010, the Council’s Licensing Committee considered proposals outlined in 

the Rebalancing the Licensing Act consultation and responded to the Home Office with its 
thoughts on the proposals. The proposals were then taken forward in the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Bill which received royal assent on 15 September 2011 and is now the 
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (PRSR Act). 
 

1.2 The new measures in the Act include which will affect Licensing specifically are: 
 

• Lowering the evidential threshold on licensing authorities. 
• Removing the vicinity test for licensing representations to allow wider local 

community involvement. 
• Reforming the system of temporary event notices (TENs). 
• Suspension of premises licences due to non-payment of annual fees. 
• The Licensing Authority becoming a Responsible Authority. 

 
1.3 A set of fact sheets have been produced by the Home Office which provide detailed and 

factual information on the main alcohol proposals currently being taken forward and 
implemented.  These fact sheets are attached to this report. 
 

1.4 The majority of these measures came into force on 25 April 2012.  Some of the alcohol 
provisions introduced in the Act require substantive changes to secondary legislation prior to 
commencement.  The late night levy, early morning alcohol restriction orders and locally set 
fees measures will therefore be brought in at a later date (October 2012 or April 2013). 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 The main issue facing this Committee is to decide how to delegate the function of 
responsible authority to an area of the Council.  A separate report is included on this agenda 
for members to consider this.  Your officers are awaiting legal opinion regarding how best to 
proceed and an Officer recommendation will be provided before the meeting. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 
3. Options Considered  

 
3.1 That the report be received and that the Committee consider the changes that are being 

implemented and those that will be implemented at a future date and what affects these 
changes will have on how the Sub Committee operates. 
 

4. Proposal 
 

4.1 That the Committee receive the report, discuss the changes highlighted and form an 
understanding of how these changes will affect the ways in which the current Licensing Sub-
Committee and Full Committee operate. 
 

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 

5.1 Legislative changes in the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

• creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough 

• creating a healthy and active community 
 

7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

7.1 Implementation of changes to the Licensing Act 2003 as set out in the Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2012.  
 

8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

8.1 This is government legislation that has come into force following a nation wide consultation 
process. 
 

9. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

9.1 The new ability of the Licensing Authority to suspend licences due to non-payment of annual 
fees and to set fees locally could see an increased income to the Council.  
 

10. Key Decision Information 
 
This is not a key decision 
 

11. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

11.1 This Committee considered the original consultation ‘Rebalancing the Licensing Act’ at its 
meeting on 7 September 2010. 
 

12. List of Appendices 
 

12.1 Attached to this report are the fact sheets issued by the Home Office in relation to the 
changes. 
 

13. Background Papers 
 
Rebalancing the Licensing Act Government Consultation 
Report to the Licensing Committee 7 September 2010 

Page 20



Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill - March 2011 
 

Increase the opportunities for local residents or their 
representative groups to be involved in licensing decisions by 
removing the vicinity test for interested parties 
 
Who is an �interested party�? 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 allows local residents to raise concerns regarding 
new licence applications or existing licensed premises. Local residents are 
classed as interested parties under the Licensing Act 2003, and as such are 
able to make relevant representations to licensing authorities about the impact 
of licensed premises on the promotion of the licensing objectives in their area.   

Interested parties are defined within the Licensing Act 2003 as: 

ÿ A person living in the vicinity of the premises  
ÿ A body (e.g. a residents association) representing people that live in 

that vicinity  
ÿ A person involved in a business in the vicinity of the premises  
ÿ A body (e.g. a trade association) representing people involved in 

businesses in the �vicinity� of the premises  

What is vicinity? 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 does not define �vicinity�. Under current legislation 
licensing authorities use their discretion to set the �vicinity� in their licensing 
area. This means that local residents living in the �vicinity� can make a 
representation to the licensing authorities as an interested party. Local 
residents who live outside the �vicinity� of licensed premises will be unable to 
make a representation as an interested party even if they may be able to 
justify that they are affected by those licensed premises. 
 
What is the policy aim? 
 
We will reduce any uncertainty amongst residents or other persons as to 
whether or not they are in the �vicinity� of a premises, and therefore whether 
they are able to make relevant representations. This will be achieved by 
removing the requirement to show �vicinity�. This means that any person, body 
or business will be able to make a relevant representation in relation to a 
premises, regardless of their geographic proximity. 
 
What is the proposed change to be made through t
[...]
 
to consider a Temporary Event Notice and place any objections. 

ÿ Touring theatres, circuses and voluntary organisations which will gain 
extra business and income by being able to run events for a week 
without a break, 

ÿ Anyone (but particularly voluntary organisations and circuses) - who 
will still be able to put on temporary events (subject to annual limits) if 
they miss the 10 day deadline.   

What are the main views of consultation respondents? 
 
There was a mixed response to these proposals with residents, the police and 
licensing authorities asking for greater restrictions on temporary events and 
the arts and third sector organisations requesting a relaxation of some of the 
current limits and controls.  Our proposals aim to strike a balance between 
these views by imposing stricter controls when a temporary event is notified  

Page 26



(e.g. to allow environmental health authorities to object and give them and the 
police more time to do so), but relaxing some of the limits and allowing a 
limited number of late Temporary Event Notices. 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill - March 2011 
 

Enable licensing authorities to suspend licences due to  
non-payment of fees 

 
What is the policy aim? 
 
We are committed to reducing the burden and bureaucracy of licensing and 
will strike the right balance between the requirements on businesses, the cost 
to the taxpayer and helping the police and other enforcement agencies 
address alcohol related crime and disorder. This policy will ensure that 
licensing authorities do not face additional costs as a result of licence holders 
not paying their annual fees. 
 
What changes are being proposed through the Bill? 
 
We will make provision for licensing authorities to suspend licences due to 
non-payment of fees. This will provide a much stronger incentive for 
businesses to pay their fee in a timely manner and save licensing author
[...]
jectives. 

Main views of consultation respondents 

A large number of consultation respondents supported this proposal, with 
some raising concerns this could lead to procedural unfairness. However, we 
are confident that this will not be the case since there will be a separation of 
responsibilities within the licensing authority to ensure the functions of acting 
as a responsible authority and determining the application cannot be 
exercised by the same individual. This regime is similar to that which operates 
effectively under the Gambling Act 2005. 

Page 42



Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill - March 2011 

Late night levy 

What is the late night levy? 

The late night levy is a power for licensing authorities to introduce a charge for 
premises that have a late alcohol licence. Whether or not to implement the 
levy will be left entirely at the discretion of the licensing authority that will 
make the decision based on the situation in their local area. In the areas that it 
is introduced the levy will be collected annually and the revenue will be split 
between licensing authorities and the police.

What is the policy’s aim? 

To permit licensing authorities to charge those businesses that benefit from 
trading alcohol in a safe late-night economy for the extra enforcement costs 
that the night-time economy generates for police and local authorities.  

Why is the late night levy needed?  

We cannot avoid the status of alcohol as a controlled substance and the 
impact of alcohol related crime and disorder.  Businesses profit from selling 
alcohol in a late night economy that is safe by virtue of the considerable police 
and licensing authority resources dedicated to mitigating crime and disorder.

The problems caused by the late night economy are particularly costly for the 
taxpayer as the increased need for a police presence on the streets late at 
night requires expensive overtime arrangements to be made. We believe it is 
right that those b
[...]
plications often 
contain insufficient information on steps that will be taken to promote the 
licensing objectives, which can make it difficult to determine what action it is 
necessary to take.  This additional contextual information will be therefore be 
of significant value to licensing authorities when considering applications and 
should make it easier for them to make an informed determination. 

What were the main views of consultation respondents? 
 
When asked for suggestions about how the licence application process could 
be amended to require licence applicants to give greater consideration to the 
local area when making their application, respondents expressed strong 
support for licence applicants being required to give greater consideration to 
the local area and how any potential harm would be minimised. 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2012
	4 Minutes of Sub Committee Meetings
	Licensing Sub-Committee Old Hall Country House
	Licensing Sub-Committee Y2K
	Minutes , 15/05/2012 Licensing Sub-Committee Various
	Minutes , 29/05/2012 Licensing Sub-Committee

	5 Changes to the Licensing Act 2003 and Responsible Authorities
	6 Changes to the Licensing Act 2003
	Vicinity Test
	Temporary Event Notice
	Suspend Licences
	Reducing Burden of Proof
	Police Representations
	Persistently Selling Alcohol to Children
	Local Health Bodies
	Locally Set Fees
	Licensing Authorities
	Late Night Levy
	Flexible Closing Times
	Early Morning Restriction Orders
	Cumulative Impact Policies
	Consideration to Local Area




Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Committee - 04/07/12

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 4th July, 2012

Present:- Councillor Trevor Hambleton — in the Chair

Councillors Mrs Bates, Cooper, Eastwood, Mrs Heames, Lawton,
Miss Mancey, Mrs Simpson, Tagg, Williams, Mrs Williams and
Mrs Winfield

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillor Wemyss.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING

Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2012 be agreed as a
correct record.

MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS

Resolved:- That the minutes of the Sub-Committee meetings held on 19 March,
26 March, 16 April, 15 May and 29 May 2012 be agreed as correct records.

CHANGES TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES

Consideration was given to a report advising Members of changes to the Licensing
Act giving stronger powers in removing licences or refusing to grant licences to
problem premises. It would also allow for delegation of powers of the licensing
authority as a responsible authority to a recognised area of the Council.

Members were asked to consider how to delegate the function of responsible
authority to an area of the Council.

The decision made by this Committee would be with immediate effect prior to being
presented to Full Council in September.

Legal advice had been received from James Button & Co Solicitors who made
several recommendations as below which were agreed by this Committee.

Resolved:- (a) That the Committee make a recommendation to Council that
‘Community Safety’ have delegated responsibility as the responsible authority under
the Licensing Act 2003.

(b) That the decision outlined above (Resolution a) have
immediate effect pending confirmation by Full Council at its meeting on
12 September 2012.



Licensing Committee - 04/07/12

(c) That Community Safety be designated as the responsible
authority under the Gambling Act 2005.

(d) That this decision have immediate effect pending confirmation
by Full Council at its meeting on 12 September 2012.

6. CHANGES TO THE LICENSING ACT 2003

Consideration was given to a report outlining amendments to the Licensing Act 2003
following the granting of Royal Assent to the Police Reform and Social Responsibility
Act on 15 September 2011.

Five new measures were identified:-

Lowering the evidential household on licensing authorities.
e Removing the vicinity test for licensing representatives to allow wider local
community involvement.
Reforming the system of Temporary Event Notices.
Suspension of premises licences due to non-payment of annual fees.
e The Licensing Authority becoming a responsible authority.

Fact sheets were attached to the agenda outlining the changes.

Resolved:- That the information be received.

COUNCILLOR TREVOR HAMBLETON
Chair



